

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**DARYL M. PAYTON, and  
BENJAMIN DURANT, III,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 14-cv-04644-JSR**

**ECF CASE**

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
David L. Axelrod  
Catherine E. Pappas  
A. Kristina Littman  
One Penn Center  
1617 JFK Blvd, Suite 520  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 597-3100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT MARTIN BREACHED A DUTY OF TRUST AND CONFIDENCE IN TIPPING CONRADT ..... 2

A. Defendants’ Credibility Challenges are the Province of the Jury ..... 3

B. Dallas’ and Martin’s Testimony Establish that Martin Breached a Duty of Trust and Confidence ..... 4

C. Defendants’ Arguments about a June 1, 2009 Text Message Suggest Factual Disputes to be Resolved by a Jury ..... 7

II. A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT MARTIN TIPPED CONRADT FOR A PERSONAL BENEFIT ..... 8

A. *Newman* Does Not Require the Tipper to Confess Personal Benefit ..... 8

B. The Objective Evidence Supports a Reasonable Jury’s Finding that Martin Tipped Conradt for a Personal Benefit ..... 9

1. Martin and Conradt Shared a Sufficiently Close Relationship ..... 10

2. Martin Intended to Benefit Conradt ..... 13

3. Martin and Conradt Shared a Quid Pro Quo Relationship ..... 15

III. A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT THE DEFENDANTS KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT MARTIN TIPPED CONRADT FOR A PERSONAL BENEFIT ..... 16

A. Defendants Knew that Martin was the Source of the Inside Information Disclosed to Conradt ..... 18

B. Defendants Knew that Conradt and Martin were Friends and Roommates ..... 19

C. Defendants Consciously Avoided Learning More About Conradt’s Source of the Inside Information ..... 19

D. Defendants’ Attempts to Conceal Their Trading Also Supports the Conclusion They Knew The SPSS Information Had Been Tipped Unlawfully ..... 21

E. Payton is Judicially Estopped from Arguing that he Did Not Know Conradt’s Source ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Gordon v. Sonar Capital Management, LLC</i> , Civ. Act. No. 11-9665 (JSR), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99321 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	17, 23
<i>Hudson v. Goob</i> , No. 2:07cv1115, 2009 WL 789924 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2009) .....	25
<i>Jeffreys v. City of New York</i> 426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Lavastone Capital LLC v. Coventry First LLC</i> , Civ. Act. No. 14-7139 (JSR), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104475 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 30, 2015).....	3
<i>Lipton v. Nature Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Lowery v. Stovall</i> , 92 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , Ltd., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	2
<i>Perlleshi v. County of Westchester</i> , No. 98-cv-6927, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6054 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2000).....	25
<i>Schmidt v. Tremmel</i> , Civ. Act. No. 93-8588 (JSM), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 1994) .....	4
<i>SEC v. Aronson</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7033, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114687 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....	2
<i>SEC v. Jafar</i> , No. 13-CV-4645 (JPO), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74281 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015).....	10
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	20
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 10, 17, 18
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , Civ. Act. No. 14-4644, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44732 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

*SEC v. Warde*, 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....13, 21

*State of New Hampshire v. State of Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....24

*United States v. Capoccia*, No. 1:03-cr-35-1, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42797  
(D. Vt. Apr. 29, 2010).....25

*United States v. Goffer*, 721 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

*United States v. Gupta*, Crim. Act. No. 11-907 (JSR), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86635  
(S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015) .....13, 16

*United States v. Jiau*, 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013) .....13

*United States v. Larrabee*, 240 F. 3d 18 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) .....22

*United States v. McGee*, 763 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2014).....4

*United States v. McPhail*, 2015 WL 2226249 (D. Mass. May 12, 2015).....4

*United States v. Newman*, 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*United States v. O'Hagan*, 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....4

*United States v. Riley*, Crim. Act. No. 13-339-1 (VEC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26400  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2015) .....9

*United States v. Ruggiero*, 56 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 1995) .....22

*United States v. Salman*, 792 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015) .....10, 13, 17

*United States v. Shellef*, 718 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013) .....10

*United States v. Whitman*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

*United States v. Whitman*, Crim. Act. No. 12-125 (JSR), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96242  
(S.D.N.Y. Jul. 22, 2015) .....13

*United States v. Wilkerson*, 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*Uzdarvines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.*, 418 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005) .....24

<b><u>RULES, STATUTES, OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2(b)(2) .....	4, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a) .....	2
Rule 410(a) of the Federal Rules of Evidence .....	23
